

A137971

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

---

**BAY CITIES PAVING & GRADING, INC.,**  
Plaintiff, Petitioner and Appellant,  
v.  
**CITY OF SAN LEANDRO,**  
Defendant and Respondent.



---

On Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California,  
County of Alameda  
Case No. RG12657020  
Honorable Evelio Grillo

---

**APPLICATION OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES  
TO FILE AN *AMICUS* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENT CITY OF SAN LEANDRO;  
PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***

---

Clare M. Gibson, SBN 195051  
JARVIS, FAY, DOPORTO & GIBSON  
492 Ninth St., Suite 310  
Oakland, CA 94607  
Telephone: (510) 238-1400  
Facsimile: (510) 238-1404

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*  
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF .....	1
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF .....	4
I. INTRODUCTION .....	4
II. ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Cities are properly accorded discretion to waive inconsequential bidding informalities and award public contracts to responsible low bidders .....	6
1. Municipal discretion to waive inconsequential informalities serves the policy objectives of State bidding requirements .....	6
2. Municipal discretion to waive inconsequential informalities should not be restricted in order to enrich disappointed high bidders .....	10
B. California cities should not be required to follow federal decisional law when awarding public contracts under State law bidding requirements .....	13
III. CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Amelco Electric v. City of Thousand Oaks*  
(2002) 27 Cal.4th 228 ..... 14

*Domar Electric, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles*  
(1994) 9 Cal.4th 161 ..... 7

*Ghilotti Construction Co. v. City of Richmond*  
(1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 897 ..... 1, 7, 8, 10, 11

*Great West Contractors, Inc. v. Irvine Unified School District*  
(2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1425 ..... 12-14

*Howard Contracting, Inc. v. G.A. MacDonald Construction co., Inc.*  
(1998) 71 Cal.App.4th 38 ..... 13

*Judson Pacific-Murphy Corp. v. Durkee*  
(1956) 144 Cal.App.2d 377 ..... 8

*Kajima/Ray Wilson v. Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority*  
(2000) 24 Cal.4th 305 ..... 4, 9

*MCM Construction, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco*  
(1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 359 ..... 6, 12

*Menefee v. County of Fresno*  
(1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 1175 ..... 10, 11

*Pacific Architects v. State of California*  
(1979) 100 Cal.App.3d 110 ..... 14

*Valley Crest Landscape, Inc. v. City Council of the City of Davis*  
(1996) 41 Cal.App.4th 1432 ..... 10, 12

## Statutes

Public Contract Code	
§ 100 .....	9
§§ 5100-5110 .....	10
§ 5103 .....	2, 10-12
§ 5103(d) .....	10
§ 20160 et seq .....	1

## Other Authorities

Cal. Construction Contracts, Defects, and Litigation (Cont. Ed. Bar 2013)	
Public Works Contracts: Disputes and Remedies	
§ 6.18 .....	7
§ 6.20 .....	6
McQuillin, Municipal Corporations (3d rev. ed. 1990)	
§ 29.29 .....	7
